

Carter Lake Sailing Club welcomes you to participate in the McGann Cup Regatta. Our Regatta mixes great racing with a fun social atmosphere at our scenic Larimer County Parks venue at Carter Lake. All boats will be racing in a single PHRF Fleet. Our Sailing Club prides itself in it's community service of supplying quality, free racing to the general public.

Location: Carter Lake, Larimer County Recreation Area,

West of Berthoud, CO Dates: October 3 – 4, 2020

Organizing Authority: Carter Lake Sailing Club

1. Schedule of Events

Saturday, October 3, 2020

11:15, Possible Competitor's meeting at the RC boat on the South dock. If necessary, a new meeting location will be posted on the gate. RC will sound two sounds at 11:10 if meeting is to be held. 12:00 Warning signal for the first race, additional races to follow.

Sunday, October 4, 2020

11:00 Warning signal for the first race, additional races to follow immediately after last race. No race will be started after 14:00 on Sunday, October 4.

2. Rules:

This Regatta will be governed by the 'rules' as defined in The Racing Rules of Sailing 2017-2020.

3. Eligibility and Entry:

The event is open to all PHRF rated boats whose skipper checks-in with the RC before the race. Boats racing shall have a current PHRF certificate issued by the SAIL PHRF committee. Otherwise, a non-negotiable PHRF rating will be assigned by the Race Committee. All boats shall race in one PHRF fleet. Participation is open to the public, but on CLSC members are eligible for the trophy.

4. Advance Notification

Please notify us of your intent to race at your earliest possible convenience by sending your name, contact info and what boat you will be racing to: Race@SailCarter.org. Advance notification is not required, but will help us make this Regatta the best it can be for everyone involved. Thanks!

5. Fees

The McGann Cup Regatta is conducted as a free community service. There is no entry fee. Larimer County Park passes for boats or vehicles will be available at the Marina or park entry stations.

6. Sailing Instructions:

Sailing Instructions: (SI's) will be available at the Preliminary Competitor's Meeting/Check-in and posted on the Sailcarter.org website.

7. Regatta Site:

The regatta site will be at the North Pines Area of Carter Lake, Larimer County Recreation Area, west of Berthoud, Colorado.

8. Accommodations:

A limited number of slip spaces at the Carter Lake Sailing Club may be available on Advance Notification. Some additional moorings or slips may be available through the Carter Lake Marina. You can contact the Marina at 970-667-1062.

Camping: There are hotels, motels and B&B's in nearby Berthoud and Loveland. North Shore RV Campground and Store is located within walking distance from the CLSC docks and can be reached at: 970-663-6200. Larimer County has both RV and tent sites at Carter Lake: LarimerCamping.com. North Pines and Eagle Campgrounds are the closest to the CLSC docks. Larimer Parks Camping books out far in advance, if you are thinking of attending, please book early.

9. Racing Area and Courses:

Racing area will be shown on the Carter Lake Sailing Club Race Course Chart, available on the Sailcarter.org website.

11. Trophies

Carter Lake Sailing Club members are eligible to compete for the McGann Cup Trophy. Non CLSC members will be scored but ineligible for the McGann Cup Trophy. If you would like the club to award other trophies/awards and wish to donate them to the club please contact: Race@SailCarter.org.